
17 December 2019 at 7.00 pm

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks
Despatched: 09.12.19

Development & Conservation 
Advisory Committee 
Membership:
Chairman, Cllr. Hunter; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Thornton  
Cllrs. Barnett, Cheeseman, Clayton, Penny Cole, P. Darrington, Fothergill, 
McGregor, Pett, Reay and Roy

Agenda
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs.

Apologies for Absence
Pages Contact

1.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)
To agree the minutes of the meeting of the 
Advisory Committee held on 15 October 2019, as 
a correct record.

2.  Declarations of interest 
Any interests not already registered.

3.  Actions from previous meeting (if any)  

4.  Update from Portfolio Holder  

5.  Referral from Cabinet or the Audit Committee 
(if any)
 

 

6.  Presentation from the Urban Design Officer (Pages 5 - 6) Amanda Gregor 
Tel: 01732227154

7.  Statement of Community Involvement (Pages 7 - 50) Emma Coffin 
Tel: 01732227315

8.  Local Plan Update (Pages 51 - 90) James Gleave 
Tel: 01732227326

9.  Work plan (Pages 91 - 92)  



EXEMPT INFORMATION

At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items.  During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.

If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting.

Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or 
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk.



7

DEVELOPMENT & CONSERVATION ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2019 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Hunter (Chairman)

Cllr. Thornton (Vice Chairman)

Cllrs. Barnett, Clayton, Penny Cole, P. Darrington, Fothergill, McGregor, 
Reay, and Roy

Cllrs. Perry Cole and Dickens were also present.

13.   Minutes 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Development and 
Conservation Advisory Committee held on 9 July 2019, be approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

14.   Declarations of interest 

No additional declarations of interest were made.

15.   Actions from previous meeting 

The actions were noted.

16.   Update from Portfolio Holder 

The Portfolio Holder reported that there were various opportunities for Members 
to complete training on planning, prior to the Development Control Committee 
Meetings. There was also a tour planned for Members of Development Control 
Committee on Monday 21 October 2019. The Portfolio Holder advised that there 
would be a training session on planning specifically for Parish Councillors on 
Wednesday 20 November 2019.

The Portfolio Holder updated Members on recent planning appeals and large scale 
planning applications. Members were reminded of the date of the CIL Spending 
Board happening on 9 December 2019. 

The Portfolio Holder reported that the District Council was the first local planning 
authority to send text message updates to applicants on the progress of their 
applications. With only two applicants, since April, opting out of receiving text 
messages, the method of contact had been well received so far. Another 
improvement was that people were able to self-serve by accessing the planning 
history of various properties available online. Further plans to improve services 
included the introduction of an online booking system for application meetings and 
the tracking of letters sent to applicants. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Development & Conservation Advisory Committee - 15 October 2019

8

17.   Referral from Cabinet or the Audit Committee 

There were none. 

18.   Budget 2020/21: Service Dashboards and Service Change Impact Assessments 
(SCIAs) 

The Chief Officer Finance & Trading presented a report which explained that this 
was the second stage of the budget process and ensured that all Members of the 
Advisory Committees had a role to play in the governance of the Council and the 
budget decision making process. He explained that since the current financial 
strategy was introduced in 2011/12, over £7 million of savings had been agreed.

To continue to have a balanced budget position and remain financially self-
sufficient, a net savings requirement of £93,000 for 2020/21 was included in the 
budget.  The Chief Officer Finance & Trading also advised Members that other 
pressures may come out later in the budget process such as when the Local 
Government Finance Settlement was announced in December. These may result in 
additional savings being required.

No growth item and one savings proposal was included in the report for this 
Committee and Members were asked for their suggestions, in order to achieve the 
£93,000 net saving required for the next year, which would be considered by 
Cabinet, before finalising the budget for 2020/21.

Members gave their individual ideas for growth and savings items and considered 
whether there was anything they wanted taken forward as potential growth or 
savings suggestions. A number of growth and savings items were suggested and 
discussed, including exploring marketing opportunities on the website to promote 
the District Council’s Building Control services. 

It was noted that the performance of the services had improved since the 
publishing of the report. The performance indicators were currently 7 green and 1 
amber, as opposed to 4 green, 2 amber and 2 red as recorded in Appendix A. 

Before discussing potential growth and savings items, the Senior Planning 
Enforcement Officer removed himself from the room since there was a suggestion 
of making his role permanent.

Public Sector Equality Duty
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet that 

a) The savings proposal (SCIA03) identified in Appendix D to the report be 
considered; and

b) the following options be put forward to Cabinet

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Development & Conservation Advisory Committee - 15 October 2019

9

Growth (increased expenditure or reduced income)

• Urban Design Officer – extend contract
• Review Enforcement resources to maintain recent improvements to 

the service

19.   Planning Enforcement Update 

The Planning Services Manager presented a report updating Members on the work 
and function, as well as the role and structure of the Planning Enforcement team. 
The report also identified the team’s successes, achievements, current challenges 
and plans for improvement.

It was highlighted by the Planning Services Manager that enforcement should be a 
last resort as advised by the government and that enforcement action should only 
be taken when harm was caused by a planning control breach. 

A frequent challenge for planning enforcement was too much officer time being 
taken up by complaints which were not a planning breach or were not clear. To 
prevent this, a triage officer was proposed to be introduced, using funding from 
the Government to review each case and gain the correct information and also  
assess if there had been an actual breach of planning control. The Planning 
Services Manager advised that there were plans to improve communication through 
the use of technology and provision of training.

The Planning Services Manager invited Members to contact her by the end of the 
November with any further queries on the report. 

The Chairman thanked the Planning Services Manager and Senior Planning 
Enforcement Manager for the improvements made in planning enforcement. 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

20.   Local Plan Update 

The Chief Planning and Regulatory Services Officer briefed Members on the 
progress of the Local Plan Examination Process. There was currently an 
adjournment, reconvening on 5 November. They had been asked for further 
information around the housing trajectory. He had received positive feedback on 
officers’ performance who were under relentless pressure from legal professionals. 
If, at the end of the process, the Inspector was satisfied there would be still likely 
be modifications which would have to go out to public consultation. He advised 
that this was the first local plan being considered under the revised framework and 
any decision would set a precedent. 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Development & Conservation Advisory Committee - 15 October 2019

10

21.   Work plan 

That the work plan was noted with the addition of a Local Plan Update and a 
Presentation from the Urban Planning Officer at the next meeting, along with 
Performance Indicators at the summer meeting. 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.10 PM

CHAIRMAN

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



PRESENTATION FROM URBAN DESIGN OFFICER

Development & Conservation Advisory Committee - 17 December 2019 

Report of Chief Officer Planning & Regulatory Services

Status: For Information  

Key Decision: No 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Julia Thornton

Contact Officer Amanda Gregor Ext. 7154

Recommendation to Development & Conservation Advisory Committee: To note 
the content of presentation.

Reason for recommendation: To update Members on new specialist design 
function and the work programme of the Urban Design Officer. 

Introduction and Background

1 The Urban Design Officer is attending to give a presentation on her work at 
the Council.

Key Implications

Financial 

There are no financial implications to this report

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.

There are no legal implications associated with this report.

Equality Assessment  

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

Appendices

Background Documents

Richard Morris
Chief Officer Planning & Regulatory Services

None

None

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Page 6

Agenda Item 6



STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT

Development and Conservation Advisory Committee – 17 December 2019

Report of: Chief Officer Planning and Regulatory Services

Status: For Decision 

Also considered by: Cabinet – 9 January 2020

Key Decision: No 

This report supports the Key Aim of the Community Plan

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Julia Thornton

Contact Officer Emma Coffin, Ext. 7315

Recommendation to Development and Conservation Advisory Committee:  That 
the recommendation to Cabinet is endorsed.  

Recommendation to Cabinet: That Cabinet adopts the Statement of Community 
Involvement in Planning.

Reason for recommendation: To update the previously adopted Statement of 
Community Involvement to provide an up-to-date reflection of our consultation 
methods for community involvement in planning.

Introduction and Background

1 This report explains the background to the production of a new Statement of 
Community Involvement (SCI) and includes a revised version of the document 
for consideration.

2 The SCI is a statutory document that provides a guideline framework for 
development management and strategic planning consultations undertaken by 
the Council. It sets how and when residents and other stakeholders are 
engaged, focusing specifically on ensuring that consultation takes places during 
the early stages of the planning process. A variety of methods of engagement 
are put forward in the SCI, which the Council is required to review on a five 
yearly basis.

3 The current SCI was adopted in 2014 and, since then, there have been a 
number of significant changes to the planning system, in particular the revision 
of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) in 2018 and 2019. This 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



refreshed version of the SCI reflects the requirements of the most up to date 
legislation and a number of ‘new’ methods of consultation and engagement. 

4 Since the SCI was adopted in 2014, the Council has implemented a variety of 
new and innovative methods of consultation, including the increasing use of 
technologies. In particular, the revised SCI highlights the increased use of social 
media platforms, text notifications and technologies such as interactive tools 
and videos within planning consultations. All of these methods of consultation 
and engagement are now included in the document, which has been updated in 
conjunction with the Communities team.

Conclusion and Next Steps

5 Once the Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) is adopted, it will be 
posted on the Council’s website and used to inform strategic planning and 
development management consultation processes. It is important to note 
however, that this does not restrict consultation, and the Council are always 
looking for new and innovative methods of consultation to improve engagement 
with the community. 

6 As set out in legislation, the Council is required to review the Statement of 
Community Involvement every 5 years. 

Other Options Considered and/or Rejected 

The Council could continue to rely on and adhere to the existing Statement of 
Community Involvement from 2014, however this is out of date, and does not 
reflect a number of consultation methods which are currently used. Therefore, this 
option is not recommended. 

Key Implications

Financial 

No additional costs to the Council arise from the adoption of the SCI. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement. 

All local authorities are required to produce an SCI to set out their vision and 
strategy for effective community participation. 

Equality Assessment  

Consideration of impacts under the Public Sector Equality Duty

Question Answer Explanation/Evidence

a. Does the decision 
being made or 
recommended 

No
The Statement of Community Involvement 
is designed to ensure that Sevenoaks 
District Council effectively involves the 

Page 8

Agenda Item 7



through this paper 
have the potential 
to disadvantage or 
discriminate 
against different 
groups in the 
community?

b. Does the decision 
being made or 
recommended 
through this paper 
have the potential 
to promote equality 
of opportunity

Yes

community in the development of all 
documents, SPDs and DPDs that make up 
the Local Plan. The SCI also details how 
the Council consults on planning 
applications. The SCI aims to consider the 
needs and priorities of the whole 
community, and attempts to overcome 
any barriers which may prevent groups or 
individuals within the community from 
being involved in the planning process.

c. What steps can be 
taken to mitigate, 
reduce, avoid or 
minimise the 
impacts identified 
above?

N/A No potential impacts have been 
identified. 

Appendices Appendix A – Draft Statement of Community 
Involvement in Planning 2019

Background Papers None

Richard Morris

Chief Officer Planning and Regulatory Services

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Appendix A

Draft Statement of Community Involvement

November 2019

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



2

Contents

Page

1 Foreword 3

2 Introduction 4

3 Community Involvement in Strategic Planning 8

4 Consultation Methods 13

5 Communicating Effectively 16

6 Community Involvement in Development Management 18

7 Planning Enforcement 24

8 Tree Preservation Orders 25

9 Overcoming Barriers 26

10 Appendix A – Implementing Consultation Methods 28

11 Appendix B – Statutory Consultation Bodies 35

12 Appendix C – General Consultation Bodies 36

13 Appendix D – Other Consultees 39

Page 12

Agenda Item 7



3

1. Foreword

“There is no power for change greater than a community discovering what it cares about.”   

Margaret J. Wheatley

Sevenoaks District Council is a Seriously Different Council. We have the busiest 
planning department in Kent and we go above and beyond what we are required to do, 
in terms of community consultation 
[...]
 the way in which the Council 
engages with local communities. This new version of the SCI has been revised to 
reflect the most up to date legislation and regulations.

2.5. The Council understands that in order to try to reach agreement within 
communities, people need to be involved from the early stages of the planning 
process. The SCI is therefore a public statement that lets communities and 
stakeholders know when and how they can be involved. 

Why prepare a Statement of Community Involvement?

2.6. It is a key objective of the planning system to strengthen community and 
stakeholder involvement in the planning and development process. Planning 
affects all communities, so it is important that local people understand the process 
and are given the opportunity to get involved.

2.7. As set out in Regulation 10A of the Town and Country Planning Regulations 2012 
(as amended), all local authorities are required to produce a SCI, which sets out 
their vision and strategy for effective community participation.

2.8. Greater community participation and empowerment is also high on the national 
agenda, as outlined in the Localism Act 2011 and the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2019 which states that the planning system should provide “a platform 
for local people to shape their surroundings” (paragraph 15).

2.9. Engaging communities early in the plan-making process should ensure that plans 
reflect the needs and aspirations of local people, and will allow communities to fully 
understand the process from start to finish. 

Page 14

Agenda Item 7



5

2.10. Some of the benefits of community involvement include:

 Outcomes that better reflect local needs and aspirations;
 Improved quality and efficiency of decisions by drawing on local knowledge 

and minimising conflict;
 Education and communication amongst the community of different sectors’ 

needs and the planning process;
 Promotion of social cohesion – making real connections with and between 

communiti
[...]
n 14: Adoption of supplementary planning documents

Page 22

Agenda Item 7

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/767/contents/made


13

4. Consultation Methods

4.1. Since the publication of the last Statement of Community Involvement in 2014, the 
ways in which the Council engages with community have developed and improved. 
One of the main changes is the increased use of technology, both for consultation 
and notification purposes. Over the past year, the Council has increased its use of 
social networking sites, such as Facebook, Twitter and Instagram, to communicate 
with residents. Approximately 6,000 people now receive regular updates from the 
Council through these sites. 

4.2. A variety of methods will be used at various stages of the planning process to 
engage community involvement in planning. These methods include, but are not 
limited to:

The Website All consultation activities will be publicised through the Council’s 
website, on both the planning policy pages and the news page. The 
consultation portal will be available for people to read the documents 
and submit comments online.

Where possible The Council will publish interactive forms of 
consultation, such as Interactive Maps and online questionnaires.

Social Media 
(Facebook, 
Twitter and 
Instagram)

All consultation events will be advertised on the Council’s corporate 
Facebook and Twitter pages.

Social Media will be used where possible to publish photos and videos 
in relation to planning matters, to keep residents informed and up to 
date.

Social Media campaigns will be used where possible to inform hard to 
reach groups such as young people and commuters.

Local 
newspapers

Often, the Council will advertise in the local press. Advertisements 
will include details on when and where planning documents can be 
inspected, how copies can be obtained, the closing date for 
representations and where to send them. In addition, the Council 
often issues press releases at the time of consul
[...]
be 
used to target 
specific groups

Medium/high – 
specialist skills 
are required. 
Depending on 
scope, costs of 
venue hire or 
distributing 
surveys can be 
significant. 

Public 
exhibitions

Outlining specific 
plans and 
proposals to 
target audience. 
Accessible to 
broad audience.

DPDs
Production and 
submission

Local 
communities, 
developers and 
landowners, 
business sector, 
service 
providers, 
additional 
authorities

Information 
should be 
accessible to all 
in terms of 
mobility, 
understanding 
and times 
available.

Medium – 
preparation 
costs and time 
needed can be 
significant. 
Additional staff 
time is needed 
if manned. 

P
age 42

A
genda Item

 7



33

Method of 
Involvement

This is useful 
for…

Which 
document

What stage
For which 
sectors of the 
community?

Things the 
Council need to 
consider

Resource 
intensity

Preparation of 
locally based 
documents 
(e.g. 
neighbourhood 
plans, parish 
plans and 
village design 
statements. 

Locally 
prepared by the 
community as 
their 
aspirations. 
Provides the 
Council with 
information on 
what the 
community 
wants with the 
Council playing 
a supporting 
role in the 
process

Neighbourhood 
plans etc

All stages
Local 
communities

These outline 
community 
priorities and 
may differ from 
place to place. 
The Local Plan 
needs to be 
flexible enough 
to respond to 
this challenge

Low/medium – 
the Council 
offers support 
for communities 
developing 
these 
documents, 
which can be 
intensive, 
although using 
the documents 
for background 
is low. 

Participation 
workshops

Bringing 
together 
representatives 
from different 
sectors of the 
community to 
be more actively 
involved in 
scoping 
documents and 
identifying 
priorities.

DPDs
Pre-production, 
production and 
submission

All sectors

Events require 
significant 
preparation and 
organisation. 
However they 
can be very 
useful for 
discussing 
important 
and/or difficult 
issues.

Medium/high – 
time is needed 

[...]
 Town Council
 Eynsford Parish Council
 Farningham Parish Council
 Fawkham Parish Council
 Halstead Parish Council
 Hartley Parish Council
 Hever Parish Council
 Hextable Parish Council
 Horton Kirby & South Darenth Parish Council
 Kemsing Parish Council
 Knockholt Parish Council
 Leigh Parish Council
 Otford Parish Council
 Penshurst Parish Council
 Riverhead Parish Council
 Seal Parish Council
 Sevenoaks Town Council
 Sevenoaks Weald Parish Council
 Shoreham Parish Council
 Sundridge with Ide Hill Parish Council
 Swanley Town Council
 Westerham Town Council
 West Kingsdown Parish Council 

13.2. The Neighbouring Authorities that the regulations require the Council to consult, 
where appropriate, are:

 Dartford Borough Council
 Gravesham Borough Council
 London Borough of Bexley
 London Borough of Bromley

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



40

 Tandridge District Council
 Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council
 Tunbridge Wells Borough Council
 Wealden District Council 
 Kent County Council
 Surrey County Council
 East Sussex County Council
 The Greater London Authority

Page 50

Agenda Item 7



 

 

LOCAL PLAN UPDATE 

Development and Conservation Advisory Committee – 17 December 2019 

 

Report of  Chief Planning & Regulatory Services Officer 

Status For information  

Key Decision No 

Executive Summary: This report provides an update on the Local Plan examination 
process.  

This report supports the Key Aim of: Protecting the Green Belt and Supporting 
and developing the local economy 

Portfolio Holder Cllr Julia Thornton 

Contact Officers Hannah Gooden Ext. 7178 / James Gleave Ext. 7326 

Recommendation: That Development and Conservation Advisory Committee notes 
the report. 

Reason for recommendation: To provide an update on the progress of the Local 
Plan. 

Background and introduction 

1 Once adopted, the new Local Plan will replace the Core Strategy (2011) and 
the Allocations and Development Management Plan (ADMP 2015). It will be 
used to determine plann
[...]
https://www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/downloads/download/777/local_plan_correspondence 

 

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



4 

 

related to the examination. However, these letters will be submitted as part 
of a pack of supporting information, to supplement the Council’s case. 

10 The leadership has taken a strong position to defend the Local Plan and a 
number of articles have appeared in the Sevenoaks Chronicle, which clearly 
state the Council’s position on this matter. All the submitted documents are 
available to view online on our dedicated examination pages: 
www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/localplanexamination.  

Next steps 

11 At the time of writing, the Council is preparing a further pack of information 
to submit to the inspector to supplement the letter of 18 November 2019 
and the Inspector has confirmed that due to Purdah, no further 
correspondence will be received from her until after the General Election on 
12 December 2019. The Council is not proposing to withdraw the plan from 
examination and next steps will be determined by the Inspector’s response 
to our correspondence. Further verbal updates on the position will be 
provided at the Development Conservation Advisory Committee meeting on 
17 December 2019.  

 

Key Implications  

Financial 

Production of the Local Plan will be funded from the Local Plan reserve. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement 

Preparation of a Local Plan is a statutory requirement. There are defined legal 
requirements that must be met in plan making which are considered when the plan 
is examined by a Government Planning Inspector. Risks associated with Local Plan 
making are set out in the Local Development Scheme 

Equality Assessment 

Members are reminded of the requirement, under the Public Sector Equality Duty 
(section 149 of the Equality Act 2010) to have due regard to (i) eliminate unlawful 
discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other conduct prohibited by the 
Equality Act 2010, (ii) advance equality o
[...]
ent of common ground 
available on their website by the time they publish their draft 
plan.” This section of the NPPG was updated on 15 March 2019. 
The Regulation 19 version of  the Local Plan was published  in 
December 2018 and therefore this pre‐dates the March revision 
of the NPPG. 

 

Page 84

Agenda Item 8



Intelligent Plans and Examinations (IPE) Ltd, Regency Offices, 37 Gay Street, Bath BA1 2NT 
Registered in England and Wales. Company Reg. No. 10100118. VAT Reg. No. 237 7641 84

1 

Sevenoaks District Council 
Note on the Duty to Cooperate  

and the Local Plan 

Intelligent Plans and Examinations (IPE) Ltd 
Author: Keith Holland BA (Hons) DipTP MRTPI ARICS 

7 May 2019 

Appendix H

Page 85

Agenda Item 8



Intelligent Plans and Examinations (IPE) Ltd, Regency Offices, 37 Gay Street, Bath BA1 2NT 
Registered in England and Wales. Company Reg. No. 10100118. VAT Reg. No. 237 7641 84 

2 
 

1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1  Intelligent Plans & Examinations (IPe) has been commissioned by the Planning 
Advisory Service (PAS) to provide advice on the implications of the Duty to 
Cooperate (DtC) for the soundness assessment of the Sevenoaks Local Plan (SLP) and 
also to meet with the neighbouring authorities, so they could outline their 
respective positions regarding meeting development needs in West Kent. 

 
 
2.0 Meeting held on 17 April 2019 
 
2.1  The first meeting was held with the following attendees:  

 James Gleave ‐  Spatial Planning Manager Sevenoaks District Council (SDC);  

 Hannah Gooden ‐  Planning Policy Team Leader; 

 Other members of the Local Planning Team; and 

 Keith Holland (KH) – IPe. 
 

2.2  The discussion focussed on the implications of the DtC for the soundness 
assessment of the SLP.  At the time of the meeting, the Council’s intention was to 
submit the SLP for examination at the end of the month (it was subsequently  
submitted on 30 April 2019).  The discussion included a review of advice provided by 
Laura Graham of IPe and J
[...]
ess, the more likely it was to convince a local plan 
examiner that the councils are doing all they can to use the DtC effectively.   Cllr 
Piper expressed severe reservations about the likelihood of effective strategic 
planning because of what he described as an inconsistency between the political 
message provided by the government regarding the GB and the guidance in the 
NPPF.  KH pointed out that under the DtC there is nothing to stop local authorities 
undertaking joint strategic planning of the sort that previously happened in the 
South East through SERPLAN (London and South East Regional Planning Conference).  
KH also explained that the policy in the NPPF makes it clear that where there are 

Page 88

Agenda Item 8



Intelligent Plans and Examinations (IPE) Ltd, Regency Offices, 37 Gay Street, Bath BA1 2NT 
Registered in England and Wales. Company Reg. No. 10100118. VAT Reg. No. 237 7641 84 

5 
 

exceptional circumstances local authorities can revise GB boundaries, but that this 
must be done through their local plans and not through the development 
management process.     

 
 
Keith Holland 
Keith Holland Director IPe 
May 2019  

 

Page 89

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Development & Conservation Advisory Committee 2019/20 (as at 19/11/19)

17 December 2019 10 March 2020 7 July 2020 20 October 2020

Statement of Community 
Involvement

Local Plan Update

Presentation from Urban 
Planning Officer

Building Partnership Review Performance Indicators

P
age 91

A
genda Item

 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 Presentation from the Urban Design Officer
	7 Statement of Community Involvement
	07 Appendix

	8 Local Plan Update
	08 Apx A ED37
	08 Apx B ED38
	08 Apx C ED38A
	08 Apx D ED40_Inspector_s_letter_to_SDC
	08 Apx E ED41
	08 Apx F ED42
	08 Apx G ED42A
	08 Apx H ED42B

	9 Work plan





Minutes of the meeting

DEVELOPMENT & CONSERVATION ADVISORY COMMITTEE
Minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2019 commencing at 7.00 pm
Present:

Cllr. Hunter (Chairman)
Cllr. Thornton (Vice Chairman)
Cllrs. Cheeseman, Clayton, Penny Cole, P. Darrington, Reay and Roy
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Barnett, Fothergill,
McGregor and Pett.

22.

Minutes
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Development and
Conservation Advisory Committee held on 15 October 2019, be approved and
signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

23.

Declarations of interest

No additional declarations of interest were made.
24.

Actions from previous meeting

There were none.
25.

Update from Portfolio Holder

The Development & Conservation Portfolio Holder noted that the Local Plan
Update was later on the agenda to update Members on the work going on there.
She advised that Mustafa Hakki had filled the vacancy of committee and appeals
administrator and Tom Fry was the new enforcement officer. The post of part
time Conservation Officer was out to advert with interviews taking place midJanuary 2020.
She further reported that Validation were hitting targets and had recently
validated a number of expected large scale developments.
The enforcement team had handled around 1200 cases this year, and had had a
number of successful prosecutions including Well Hill and the Convent of Mercy
which had even featured in ‘The Planner’ as well as local press. Further
improvements were underway as reported at the last meeting.
The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Spending Board had recently met and
Officers would be reviewing the procedures as part of the annual governance
review.
11

Development & Conservation Advisory Committee - 17 December 2019
26.

Referral from Cabinet or the Audit Committee

There were none.
27.

Presentation from the Urban Design Officer

The Chairman welcomed the Design & Conservation Team Leader and Urban Design
Officer. The Design & Conservation Team Leader advised that Amanda had joined
as part of a Public Practice scheme, a professional placement programme which
matched the council with ‘associates’ (private sector experienced built
environment practitioners who wanted to work for the public good). Associates
brought diverse skills and backgrounds to fixed-term placements. Amanda had
been here since April 2019, was on a year placement, and she was pleased to
advise that it had just been confirmed that the placement had been extended by a
further year.
The Urban Design Officer gave a presentation on her work at the Council. She was
supporting work planning documents and commenting on larger applications. She
was also providing design training to planners on space, materials, context,
character, site connectivity, and held surgeries at her desk every Wednesday
morning. She was helping planners and applicants think more about layout and
connectivity not just materials as well-designed places could be achieved by taking
a proactive and collaborative approach at all stages of the planning process.
Members took the opportunity to ask questions and the Urban Design Officer
handed out a pamphlet entitled ‘Councillor’s Companion for Design in Planning.’
Resolved: That the content of the presentation be noted.
28.

Statement of Community Involvement

The Planning Policy Team Leader presented the report which advised Members of
the background to the production of a new Statement of Community Involvement
(SCI).
The Committee asked for their thanks to be conveyed to the report author and
applauded the SCI document and report as extremely reader friendly.
Public Sector Equality Duty
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public
Sector Equality Duty.
Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that the Statement of
Community Involvement in Planning be adopted.
29.

Local Plan Update

The Strategic Planning Manager presented the report which provided an update on
the Local Plan examination process, since the last meeting.
12

Development & Conservation Advisory Committee - 17 December 2019
Members were advised that without an adopted Local Plan the National Planning
Policy Framework (NPPF) still provided the Green Belt with protection. Members
were advised that Neighbourhood Plans could still be progressed in the absence of
an adopted plan but ran the risk of needing to change to conform with any future
adopted plan. With regard to community planning documents such as
Neighbourhood Plans, Parish Plans or Village Design Statements, these were not
necessarily needed if communities were satisfied with what was contained in an
adopted Local Plan. In response to questions the Planning Policy Team Leader
advised that there was a Town & Parish Forum taking place on 21 January 2019,
where advice would be given on Neighbourhood Plans and Village Design
Statements, she could also signpost Members to a list of helpful website pages.
Action 1: The Planning Policy Team Leader to provide the relevant links to
the website on the different community planning documents.
Resolved: That the report be noted.
30.

Work plan

The work plan was noted with the following additions:
10 March 2020
Local Plan Update
Conservation Design Update
Adoption of Edenbridge Character Assessment
7 July 2020
Innovation Update
Local Plan Update
Aboriculture Update.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.29 PM

CHAIRMAN

13

